ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

June 1, 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Susan Dahlin (510) 567-6700

General Electric Company FAX (510) 337-9335

Valecitos Nuclear Center
P.O. Box 460, Valecitos Road
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: SLIC Case S@8R2763, General Electric, 6705 Valecitos Road, Pleasanton, CA

Dear Ms. Dahlin:

Our records indicate that the current balance on the above-referenced SLIC oversight account is
a negative $180. In order to continue to provide regulatory oversight, we are requesting the
submittal of a check made payable to Alameda County Environmental Health in the amount of
$3,000. Please send your check to the attention of our Finance Department.

This deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight. ACEH will
deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly rate specified below. If these funds are
insufficient, an additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be
refunded to you or your designes.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on
this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $166.00 per hour.

Please write “SLIC" (the type of project), the site address, and the AR# 0313787 on your check.
If you have any questions, please contact Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Ariu Levi
Division Ch

cC: D. Drogos, J. Jacobs, Jerry Wickham
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
INFORMATION PER SITE ON ALL DEPOSITS FROM ALL PAYORS
as of 04/21/97

DATABASE: DEPREF

Pl Pk b k- b S Pt b i Fais st AR SN S NP PP

SITE INFORMATION from DepRef DB

il
General Electric Co. StID: 2085 Site#: 1734
6705 Vallecitos Rd Site Complete?
Pleasanton CA 94566 C

mm————= ALL PAYORS ON SITFE

> Projectf 1734A for Payor# 570 J. Lambie & M. Thelin
3329 Shasta Dr.
San Mateo CA 94403

> Projectf# 1734B for Payor# 629 Secor
11061 N E. 2nd #202
Bellevue WA 98004

> Project# 1734C for Payor# 658 Conco West, Inc.
P. 0. Box 1228
Manteca CA 95336

DR:WkShtPay

DEPOSIT INFORMATION

Proj Deposit Insp Collect
Project# Rept# DepDate DepAmount Type Complete Init Fees?

1734A R
612134 10/25/91 $144.00 M 11/20/91 CL
Total Deposit for Project: $144.00
1734B -
604914 06/01/92 $400.00 M RA
Total Deposit for Project: $400.00
1734C S
668805 09/25/92 $459.00 I,A 04/08/93 JNS
Total Deposit for Project: $459.00

R D sl e ———— T s Ty W P P e S —————— T T —— o} S oo sk soris e

Total Deps for all Sites : $1,003.00
Report WkshtDep Complete; 3/97

LAST WORK DATE FROM BILLING ON THIS SITE:




Listing of Archived HAZMAJ'QAILY activities since 1987 for StID # 2085

as of 04/21/97 .... all Activity Codes

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:

G.E. Vallecitos Nuclear Ctr. -- 6705 Vallecitos Rd , Pleasanton CA 94566
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat

Archived Dailies:
InspDat Insp Activi Categ InspT StID

———— ——— - - —

06/29/88 SG O 1 2. 2085
06/30/88 SG I 1,2,3 8. 2085
10/31/91 RA 42 4, 2085 1734A
04/23/92 RA 55 3. 2085 ,

- RA-— 71 2. 2085 1734A /[0

09/28/92 RA -75 - 2. 2085 +734A
02/18/93 JNS 41 1.5 2085 1734A AGT inspection GE vallacitos

Dep/Rep.
Q2/22493 RA. .. 77 2. 2085 1734A at RWQCB
'iﬁéﬁﬁysa”anﬂ““ 77 2. 2085 1734A
05/14/93 JNS 51 1.5 2085
07/23/93 JNS 55 0.5 2085
12/10/93 JNS 15 0.5 2085 review agt closure plan
12/10/93 JNS 55 1. 2085
06/02/94 JNS 120 3. 2085
08/01/94 JNS 55 0.5 2085
11/30/94 RW 15 0.75 2085 review file to determine

applicibility of effluent
testing report and generator
activity. stid 2805 is the wrong
#. Need a corrected #.

Current Dailies:
NO WORK FOR THIS SITE IS IN CURRENT DAILIES:

LEGEND FOR ’OLD’ DAILY ENTRIES

Category: ( Program ) Activity:
- Office - regular Inspection - Generators
- Legal - Follow up inspection - UG Tanks

- Business Plans

- Haz.Waste Hauler
Emerg. Resp.

- Contam. Site

- Public Lands

- Residential

0] I

L F

P - Program S - Spill / release

T - Training Q reQuest / complaint
A

E

- Advice / consult.
- Environ. study

RN LW
|

Valid for Dailies in 1987 --> 1989

Complete



. : . .
Printed: 04/21/97

*%%%* Alameda County Department of Environmental Health #*#*x%
BILLING’s Total Deposit/Refund History for All Accounts at Site

SN P NP N P

** STTE INFORMATION **

Site#: 1734 -- StID: 2085 GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.
Date Open: 06/01/92 6705 VALLECITOS ROAD
Date Closed: PLEASANTON CA 94566

*% PAYOR INFORMATION *+*
> Project # --1734B for Payor # 629 SEACOR

11061 NE --~2ND #202
BELLEVUE WA 28004

> Project # ~--1734C for Payor # 658 CONCO WEST, INC.
P.O. BOX 1228
MANTECAL CA 95236

** DEPOSIT HISTORY **

Proij# Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received

-=-1734B 06/01/92 604914 $ $400.00
S 3400.00

-=1734C 09/25/92 668805 S $459.00
S $459.00

*%* WORKLOG HISTORY #*¥*

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time  Amt Charged
—————————————————————————————————————————————— -=== (hrs) =——=-=------
--1734b 06/05/92 plan review/call 2. $142.00
-=1734B 09/28/92 CASE EVALUATION/CALLS 2. $142,00

_ © s284.00
Balance: (ig;:gj;£> Amount Refunded:

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time Amt Charged
—————————————————————————————————————————————— -=== (hrs) --==----——-
-=1734C 09/28/92 REVIEW INSTALLATION PLNS 1. $71.00

~-=-1734C 09/30/92 REVIEW PLANS W/KEITH 1. $71.00




. r ¢ ¢

Printed: 02/01/96

**%%% Alameda County Department of Environmental Health #¥¥**
. Deposit/Refund Account History

** PROJECT INFORMATION *%*

Project#: --1734B Date Open: 06/01/92 Date Closed:
Payor Information: Site Information:
SEACOR GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.
11061 NE —--2ND #202 6705 VALLECITOS ROAD
BELLEVUE WA 98004 PLEASANTON CA 94566

** DEPOSIT HISTORY **

Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received
06/01/92 604914 400.00
400.00

%% WORKLOG HISTORY **

Work Date Activity Description / Time Spent (hrs) Amount Charged
06/05/92 plan review/call 2. 142.00
09/28/92 CASE EVALUATION/CALLS 2. 142.00

284 .00

Balance: 116.00 Amount Refunded:




-=-1734¢c 04/08/93 Filegeview . 0.5 $37.50
--1734c 04/15/93 Project Ended/Refund request $0.00
--1734c 04/18/93 finla inspecton 1.5 $112.50
""""" $292.00

Balance: $0.00 Aamount Refunded: $167.00
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~ GE Nuclear Energy

venara! Hectric Company
Vaitecitns Nuclear Center
PO Box 460, Vallecitos FRoad
Pleasanton, A 94560

March 2, 1993

Ravi Arulanantham

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Ravi
This letter is to follow-up on our conversation on February 17, 1993,

After reviewing our proposed clean closure plan for a PCB release at the
Vallecitos facility (200 area), you had indicated that if we provided a copy of
the PCB contaminated soil disposal manifest, you would give GE-Vallecitos
verbal authorization to backfill the PCB release excavation site with clean
soil and that would complete our clean closure of this project.

The certificate of disposal and marfifest for the PCB contaminated soil are
attached.

Please sign below acknowledging your agreement that meeting the above
conditions completes clean closure of this release and return a signed copy
to my attention.

| have enclosed a self-addressed envelope for your convenience. if | do not
receive anything by the end of the month, | will assume that this letter meets
with your approval and will proceed with the backfilling.

Thank you for your assistance, cooperation and your practical approach to
closure of this project. This approach is very refreshing and encourages
business and government to work together.

Sincerely

R T

Susan A. Dahiin

Enclosures

Acknowledged and Approved

R. Arulanantham d,aﬂ ﬂ‘@w



CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.
KETTLEMAN HILLS FACILITY
Federal EPA ID: CATO00646117
State EPA ID: CAT000646117
35251 OLD SKYLINE ROAD

P.O. BOX 471

KETTLEMAN CITY, CA 93239

(209) 386-9711

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
ATTN;: MANIFEST SECTION
CADDG53914206

6705 VALLECITCS ROAD
PLEASANTON CA 94566

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSARL

Chemical Waste Management, Inc., has received waste material from GENERAL
ELECTRIC COMPANY on 12/23/92 as described on [State Manifest or Uniform]
Hazardous Waste Manifest number 0092496458 Segquence number 0l. Chemical Waste
Management, Inc., hereby certifies that the akove described material was
landfilled on 12/23/92 in accordance with the 40 CFR part 761 as it pertains to
the land disposal of Poly-Chlorinated Biphenyl contaminated materials.

Profile Number: AK2B96SFO
CWM Tracking ID: 009249645801

CWM Xfer Site
Process Unit Date Location Gen #
3DB LANDFILL BURIAL - PCB BULK 1 12/23/92 B18 PHASE IB NOT REQUIRED

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C 1001 and 15
U.S.C. 2615) T certify that the information contained in or accompanying this
document is true accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of
this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I
certify as the company official having supervisory responsibilitiy for the
perso;s who, acting under my direct instrections, made the verification that

thie lnformation is true agtfutate and complete.
Tea “n Al
NS PN Fyi A
__,;,/../‘ . N y

- i

IRENE GOMES
RECORDS SUPERVISOR
Certificate # 1512

01/29/93
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DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Yellow: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS,
DISC BOX2A (T/92) (Generators who submit hozardous waste for transport out-of-state,
EPA BTOG—22 produce completed copy of this copy and send to DTSC within 30 days))




. k%%%* Alameda County Department of Environmental Health **x%=*

Printed: 02/01/96

Deposit/Refund Account History

** PROJECT INFORMATION #*%

Project#: --1734C Date Open: 09/25/92 Date Close(ﬂeTﬁfViﬂgﬁﬁﬁ;*
Payor Information: Site Information:

CONCO WEST, INC. GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.

P.0, BOX 1228 6705 VALLECITOS ROAD

MANTECAL CA 95236 PLEASANTON CA 94566

*% DEPOSIT HISTORY *%

Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received
09/25/92 668805 459.00
459.00

*% WORKLOG HISTORY **

Work Date Activity Description / Time Spent (hrs) Amount Charged

| 09/28/92 REVIEW INSTALLATION PLNS 1. 71.00
| 09/30/92 REVIEW PLANS W/KEITH 1. 71.00
| 04/08/93 File Review 0.5 37.50
04/15/93 Project Ended/Refund request 0.00
04/18/93 finla inspecten 1.5 112.50

Balance: 0.00




- - ALAMEDA C

TY HAZARDOUS MATERYALS DIJESION '

DEP T / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET

SITE INFORMATION

General Electric Co. L

6705 Vallecitos Rd. P
Pleasanton 94566 R
Site Contact: -
Site Phone :

B,
s

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

G E Nuclear Energy
175 Curtner Ave.
San Jose, Ca 95125
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone :

Date Action Taken In

Balance from Prev.Page .....

Rcpt# U604914

06/01/92 Deposit of

ooooo LR B ]

$400.00 @ $71/hour

SITE#: 1734
PROJECT#: . 1734B
PROJECT TYPE: M -
INSP: o

ACCT. SHEET PG #: [/

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Seacor
11061 N E. 2nd #202
Bellevue WA 928004 #629

Contr. Contact:
Contr. Phone : 206/646-0280

Hours Money
Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance

a8 4 8 8 &

~~~~~~~~~~~
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iROJECT COMPLETED BY

PATE OF COMPLETION :

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT:

DATE SENT TO BILLING:

REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 4/91




JUDGING INFORMATION

The objectives of the Science Fair are to stimulate an interest in science and
engineering, provide an educational experience and recognize talented
students. The success of the Science Fair depends on quality judging.

Science Fair awards are grouped into GENERAL and SPECIAL awards.
GENERAL awards are given within a specific grade and category, i.e., 8th grade
botany. Each student is interviewed for a general award. SPECIAL awards are
given by scientific organizations or private companies. Special judges
interview students they feel best meet the criteria for their award.

Students' projects are classified within the following categories:

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES PHYSICAL SCIENCES

1. Botany 7. Chemistry

2. Medicine and Health 8. Biochemistry

3. Microbiology 9. Earth andSpace Science
4. Zoology 10. Physics

5. Behavior and Social 11. Math

6. Environmental Studies 12. Engineering

13. Computers

Special judges can identify eligible projects using the above category list ) .

during the project preview time. During judging, make your interview with
students an educational experience for them. Score students discretely and
refrain from disclosing the judging results. Be sure to turn in the judging form
and clipboards at check-out.

1992 SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING FAIR

The judging for this year's Fair will take place on Tuesday, March 24th.
Judges may check in from 10:30am until 12:30pm. You may preview the
projects from 11:00am until 1:00pm. Students will be available at their
projects for interviews from 1:00pm until 4:00pm.

The fair will be held at the old San Jose Convention Center. Included is a map
of downtown San Jose, the old San Jose Convention Center, and available
parking lots. Most parking lots charge from $3 to $5.

Thank you for judging at the Santa Clara Valley ‘Science and Engineering Fair.
We hope you will find it a rewarding afternoon.




® SEACOR o

1001 Galaxy Wy., Suite 411
Concord, CA 94520
Phone: (510) 686-9780 FAX: (510) 686-3099

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Subject: GE Vallecitos Nuclear Center Date: May 22, 1992
Send Via: FOR: £
Attn: Ravi Arulanantham ' ;szlil:‘gucsted

Alameda Count Your Information

Company Y Approval .
30 . Signature

Address Swan Way, Room 200 Return !
Oakland, CA 94621 e Other =

Project No. Project Name

Items Enclosed: Quantity
Workplan for soil treatment 1
Check for Inspection Fees $400.00 1

COMMENTS:

Signature %A/W - M CC:

Title:

Rev: 9/91

File Name




ATLAMEDA

NTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS D SION

DE IT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEE

SITE INFORMATION

General Electric Co.
6705 Vallecitos RAd.
Pleasanton

Site Contact:

Site Phone

94566

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

i l
SITE#: 1734

PROJECT#: 1734A
PROJECT TYPE: M
INSP: Ravi Arulanantham

" ACCT. SHEET PG #: ]

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

J. Lambie & M. Thelin
3329 Shasta Dr.

San Mateo CA 94403 #570
Owner Contact: Contr. Contact:
Owner Phone : Contr. Phone : 415/349-737%
Hours Money
. Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Balance from Prev.Page ....:: csosse  cssss  ___ easees
Rcpt# U612134
10/25/91 ngosit of $144.00 @ $67/hour +2.14
y . . g ; ST
povieck ARV A (lused ot e/
\i. of i i
PR
A

PROJECT COMPLETED BY

8

DATE OF COMPLETION

L]

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT:

DATE SENT TO BILLING:

REFUND AMOUNT: Rev.

4/91




8910011UQR CON-9 . w&ward.CWde Consultants

procedures and results for both the soil and groundwater are

addressed in Sections V and VI below.

above, a survey of all wells within a one-half mile
radius of the\site was completed during thexjﬁst three months as
well as a beneficial use assessment of the;ﬁoca1 syrface water and
groundwater. Inaaddition, the top of caging and adjacent ground
surface elevations for all wells were slirveyed to mean sea level
(MSL) by Alta Pacific Land Survey1ng, o ensure consistency between
current and future measurements (Tab]e 2). Although the August 15,
1986, EMCON report to Gettler- Ryan, Inc., indicates that an
elevation survey was performed,'no casing top or ground surface
elevation data are included. ‘The files do not indicate that any
other elevation surveys were performed at this site.

. ACTIONS PLANNED FOR THE NEXT THRERE MONTHS

The actions anticipated for the next gquarterly reporting period
include the second and third monthly\sampling of the newly-installed
Well $-2, quarterly sampling of all wells (April} 1989), the possible
installation of & deep groundwater monitgring well to assess the
vertical extent of dissclved contaminatio N testing vertical
permeability of significant clay units, 1nst@111ng additional soil
borings and m0n1tor1ng wells as necessary to Eya]uate the lateral
extent of 5011 and groundwater contamination. \\

STATUS OFfSOIL CONTAMINATION DEFINITION

The extent of soil contamination at this site is not Rnown

A]though numerous wells have been completed at the s1te,xon1y a
small percentage of the associated soil samples were apparent\y
submitted to a laboratory for analysis. Based on the available data
it appears that there is some soil contamination by 0il and grease
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white  -env.heaith ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
yellow -faciity 80 Swan Way, #200
pik  -fles ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Qakland, CA 94671
Hazar Materi ivision In ion For, I
Ste ID# Site Name e’lmwmb E\ﬂgﬂflc CO Today's Date ‘D_@_l_ffl'

Site Address @ q’OS

V&\ JQCHLDS Ea(_. EPA ID#

o P lezsadin

Iip M 566 Phone 9b1~ 1}3"15'

MAX amt. Stored » 2001bs/53g/200¢f?
Hazardous waste generated per month?

Inspection Categories:
Y N I. Haoz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Business Plans. Acute Hozardous Materials

. Underground Tanks

The marked items represent viciations of the Callf. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Heaith & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNLY HALARDOUS MALTEKLIALD LLVLIDLUN
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET

: SITE INFORMATION SITE#: 1734
f’\ - ) PROJECT#: 17%34A
~eneral Electric Co. PROJECT TYPE: M-
6705 Vallecitos Rd. o INSP: Ravi Arulanantham
Pleasanton 94566 ACCT. SHEET PG #:

1t e——

Site Contact:
Site Phone :

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

F

J. Lambie & M. Thelin
3329 Shasta Dr.

San Mateo CA 94403 #570
Owner Contact: Contr. Contact:
Owner Phone : Contr. Phone : 415/349-7375
: Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Balance from Prev.Page ..... ....v  ceare _ eesans
Rept# Us12134
10/25/91 Deposit of $144.00 @ $67/hour +2.14
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PRROTECT COMPLETED BY : A KM A Vll.ﬂlﬂ"anm\’“/
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TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: f &»LF L~ REFUND AMOUNT: @ Rev. 4/91
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

.27 OAKLAND, [ CA -B4621
E NS /271-4320 ¢
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cpandent

E41] &1

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

» % # Complete according to attached instructions #* * #

1. Business Name General Electric Company, vallecitos Nuclear Center

Business Owner General Electric Company

2., Site Address £705 Vallecitos Road

City Pleasanton, CA Zip 94566 Phone (510) 862-2211

3. Mailing Address P.0. Box 460

City _Pleasanton, CA Zip 94566 Phone (510) 862-2211

4. Land Owner

Address

GE Nuclear Energy

175 Curtner Avenue city, State San Jose, CA Zip 95125

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Not applicable; no underground tank, 4ust underground piping.,

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _N/A

rev 12/90
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6. Contractor Congco. West.
Address P. O, Box 1228
City Manteca, CA 95336 Phone 209/239-2110

License Type _CA State Contractor jypg  353199; issued 5/29/91

7. Consultant SEACOR ENVIRONMMENTAL ENGINEERING

Address 4970 EL CAMINO REAL SUILTE 258

city LOS ALTOS, CA 94022 Phone (415) 691-0131

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name SUSAN DAHLIN Title ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM

Phone _ (510) 862-4345 ENGINEER

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan __N/A

Length of piping being removed under this plan _ 50

Total number of tanks at facility __N/A
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter N/A

Nanme - EPA I.D. No. -
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address

City State __  Zip

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site N/A

Name ) EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State ___ = Zip
-2 -
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c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Chemical Waste Management EPA I.D. No. CAD003986718

Hauler License No. _0021 License Exp. Date __ 4-92

Address 32444 W. Gale Avenue

City Coalinga State _CA Zip _ 93210

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _Chemical Waste Management EPA I.D. No. CAT00064117

Address 35251 014 Skyline Blvd,

City ¥ettleman City State CA Zip 93239

11. Experienced Sample Cocllector

Name Mike Hickey

Company __ Seacor Environmental Engineering

Address 4970 El Camino Real

City __ Los Altos State _CA 2Zip 94022 Phone (415) 691-0131

12. Laboratory

Name Cal-Enseco

Address - 2544 Industrial Blvd, N

City _ W. Sacramento State _CA zip _ 95691

State Certification No. State of California #E771

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [x] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Piping pump leaked approximately 5 feet deep in a cylindrical

pattern, Discovered 6/26/31; reported 6/27/91 to Alameda County Hazardous

Materials Section, Piping was pressure tested 6/26/91 on both the supply and

return lines for 10 minutes; no loss in pressure. 1" @ 11 # psi
13" ¢ = 11 # psi

rev 12/%0



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

N/A

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged. -

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness,

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
+  be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History {(tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

Ditset w2, fosF wced /968

10,000 gal | Repexrtedlv—removed—in
1591, /}-69 ve Grovadd
Piping reportedly Soil Beneath piping
supplied diesel #2 and pump, a
to furnace boiler. maximum oﬁ 10!
Piping left in place below native
after tank remesat. soil/backfill

L4T Do n, interface.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation. '

_4_
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Excavated/Stockpiled Scoil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume ) ) _
(Estimated) Soil samples will be taken every 20 linear

feet along pipeline, three samples total.

10 cubic yards " |Two soil samples will be taken from the
. pump excavation area.

Samples will be taken using hand equipment.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation. Other Analysis Detection
Method Number . Method Number Limit
Diesel #2 GCFID 3550 TPH 1.0 ppm
BTX&E 8020 0.005 ppm

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

-5 -
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18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate cJ!!
GE self insured by Electric Mutual (508) 524-5230
Name of Insurer Administered by Sedgewick James (408) 437-3079

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or egqguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are sclely the respon51b111ty
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda. '

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Eazardous Materials Bpecialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor/Consultant
Name (please type) John M. Lambie, Project Manager, SEACOR

Signature C:L;2V°“«’/77§7 >§Zi£iﬂ1{1,£_
Date /<;7/Q91A;f4/;/

Slgnature of Site 6/;er or QOperator

Name (please type) /QW 04‘”/”“ fé’—&/
Signature , jz;%%/%25;%&?%wé:;//i
Date /4/25’/?/
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